may be purchased (price 1d. net) direct from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—Adastral House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 120 George Street, Edinburgh, 2; York Street, Manchester, 1; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 80 Chichester :Street, Belfast; or through any bookseller.

TENDERS FOR TREASURY BILLS.

- 1. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that Tenders will be received at the Chief Cashier's Office, at the Bank of England, on Friday the 16th November 1934, at 1 o'clock, for Treasury Bills to be issued under the Treasury Bills Act, 1877, the National Debt Act, 1889, and the War Loan Acts, 1914-1919, to the amount of £35,000,000.
- 2. The Bills will be in amounts of £5000 or £10,000. They will be dated at the option of the Tenderer on any business day from Monday the 19th November 1934 to Saturday the 24th November 1934 inclusive, and will be payable at three months after date.
- 3. The Bills will be issued and paid at the Bank of England.
- 4. Each Tender must be for an amount not less than £50,000, and must specify the date on which the Bills required are to be dated, and the net amount per cent. (being an even multiple of one penny) which will be given for the amount applied for. Separate Tenders must be lodged for Bills of different dates.
- 5. Tenders must be made through a London Banker, Discount House or Broker.
- 6. The persons whose Tenders are accepted will be informed of the same not later than the following day, and payment in full of the arrounts of the accepted Tenders must be made to the Bank of England by means of Cash or a Banker's Draft on the Bank of England not later than 2 o'clock (Saturday 12 o'clock) on the day on which the relative Bills are to be dated.
- 7. In virtue of the provisions of Section 1 (4) of the War Loan Act, 1919, Members of the House of Commons are not precluded from tendering for these Bills.
- 8. Tenders must be made on the printed forms which may be obtained from the Chief Cashier's Office, Bank of England.
- 9. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's 'Treasury reserve the right of rejecting any 'Tenders.

Treasury Chambers, 9th November 1934.

> Factory Department, Home Office, 2nd November 1934.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. W. A. S. Couper to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts for the Port Glasgow District of the County of Renfrewshire.

Factory Department, Home Office, 2nd November 1934.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. L. G. Campbell to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts for the Earlston District of the County of Berwickshire.

EDUCATIONAL ENDOWMENTS (SCOTLAND) ACT, 1928.

Pursuant to Section 21 of the Educational Endowments (Scotland) Act, 1928, notice is hereby given that the Commissioners under the said Act have submitted to the Scottish Education Department a Scheme entitled

COUNTY OF SUTHERLAND EDUCATIONAL TRUST SCHEME, 1934,

for the future government and management of the after-mentioned Endowments in the County of Sutherland:—

Campbell's Bequest, Durness; Fraser Memorial Fund, Golspie and Rogart; Leslie's Bequest, Dornoch;

Mackay's Bursary Fund for Sutherland; Mackay's Bursary Fund for Rogart;

Mackay's Bursary Fund for Sutherland Technical School;

Mackay's Prize Fund for Teachers of Gaelic; Meldola Prize Fund, Sutherland Technical School;

Munro's Bequest, Skerray;

Pope's Trust;

Rogart Educational Association's Endowments;

Sutherland Technical School Endowment Fund.

The Scottish Education Department will, during two months from the date hereof, receive any objections made to them in writing by any public body or persons interested respecting such Scheme.

Printed copies of the said Scheme, price 6d. per copy (post free, 6½d.), may be had on application to His Majesty's Stationery Office 120 George Street, Edinburgh, 2.

W. W. M'KECHNIE,

Secretary to the Scottish Education Department.

14 Queen Street, Edinburgh, 2, 13th November 1934.

EDUCATIONAL ENDOWMENTS (SCOTLAND) ACT, 1928.

Pursuant to Section 21 of the Educational Endowments (Scotland) Act, 1928, notice is hereby given that the Scottish Education Department have approved the Scheme entitled WEBSTER AND DAVIDSON MORTIFI-CATION FOR THE BLIND SCHEME,

already published, for the future government and management of the Endowment known as